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CHAPTER 349,

[H. F. No. 281.]

AN AG’i‘ TCO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE TOWX OF SHAFER, CHI-
SAGO COUNTY, RESTRAINING CATTLE FROM RUNNING AT LARGE,
AND THE PROCEEDINGS HAD IN REFERENCE THERETO.

‘WHEREAS, At the annual town meeting held in the town of Shafer,
Chisago county, Minnesota, on the twelfth (12th) day of March, eigh-
teen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), the question of restraining
horses, cattle, mules and asses from running at largein said town dur-
ing any season of the year was submitted to the legal voters of said
town, the vote was taken, duly canvassed and declared carried in
favor of restraining cattle from ruuning at large;

Be it enacted by the Legislalure of the State of Minnesota:

SecrroN 1. That all and singular the acts and proceedings of the
town of S8hafer, Chisago county, and the officers thereof, in submit-
ting to the voters of said town the proposition for restraining horses,
cattle, mules and asses from running at large in said town, as well as
the canvass of the vote, the making declaration thereof and the re-
straining such animals from running at large in pursuance of said
vote, together with all other proceedings had thereunder be and the
same ig hereby legalized and declared valid.

Brc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 3, 1891.

CHAPTER 350.

[H. F. No. 69%.]

AN ACT TO EMPOWER THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHISAGO COUN-
TY TO REIMBURSE N. P. JOHNSON OF SBAID COUNTY FOR MONEYS
PAID OUT BY HIM ON ACCOUNT OF ONE PETER NELSON, A RESI-
DENT OF BAID COUNTY, WHO WAS INJURED IN THE WOODS IN THE
WINTER OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOUR (1884) AND
EIGRTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), AND WHQ HAD
NO MEAXS OF CARING FOR HIMSELF.

Be it enacied by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola :

SeorroN 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Chisago,
state of dlinnesota, be and the same are hereby empowered, and it is
hereby made lawful for them, to reimburse N. P. Johnson of said
county for the moneys he has paid out for and on aceount of one Peter
Nelson, a resident of said county, in caring for said Nelson, while suf-



